

No. 21-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLLETTE CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

WE TRANSPORT, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL H. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
Chrysler East Building
666 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 451-2900
mbernstein@rc.com

Counsel for Respondents

309501



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Plan	1
II. Unimerica's Payment Of The Life Insurance Benefits In Accordance With The Plan's Facility Of Payment Provision	2
III. Unimerica's Denial of Petitioner's Claim for Decedent's Life Insurance Benefits	7
IV. Unimerica's Full And Fair Review Of Petitioner's Administrative Appeal.....	7
V. Procedural History.....	8
(i) Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation.....	8
(ii) District Court's Memorandum and Order Granting Respondents' Motion for Summary Judgment.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(iii) District Court’s Memorandum and Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration	13
(iv) Second Circuit’s Opinion Affirming District Court’s Judgment in All Respects	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OR AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	16
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OPINION WAS CORRECT IN ALL RESPECTS	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Jackman Financial Corp. v. Humana Insurance Co., 641 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	17, 18
<i>McCauley v. First Unum Life Ins. Co., 551 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	20
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan, 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)</i>	21
<i>Trombetta v. Cragin Fed. Bank for Sav. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan, 102 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	20
<i>White v. Coca-Cola Co., 542 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2008)</i>	21
STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> , as amended ("ERISA").....	1
ERISA § 104(b)(4)	10, 12
ERISA § 502(a)	8
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	8, 9, 10, 11
ERISA § 502(c)(1)	8, 9, 10, 12
ERISA § 503(2)	<i>passim</i>
